

No. 17-1351

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; JOHN DOES #1 & 3; JANE DOE #2,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; DANIEL R. COATS, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence,
Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Southern Division
(8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JEFFREY B. WALL
Acting Solicitor General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROD J. ROSENSTEIN
United States Attorney

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
Special Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHARON SWINGLE
H. THOMAS BYRON III
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7241
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-2689*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. The Revoked Order	7
C. Litigation Challenging the Revoked Order	8
D. The Order	8
1. Temporary entry suspension for six countries.....	9
2. Temporary refugee suspension and cap.....	11
E. District Court Injunction	12
F. Subsequent Decisions.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. Plaintiffs' Challenge To Section 2(c) Of The Order Is Not Justiciable	18
A. Plaintiffs' Claims Do Not Satisfy Standing And Ripeness Requirements.....	18
1. The individual plaintiffs whose relatives seek visas allege only speculative, non-imminent injuries.....	19
2. The waiver process does not cause any cognizable injury	21

3.	Plaintiffs' claimed stress is not an Article III injury.....	23
4.	None of the remaining plaintiffs has standing	25
B.	Consular Nonreviewability Principles Bar Plaintiffs' Claims	26
II.	Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	27
A.	The Order Is A Valid Exercise Of The President's Statutory Authority	27
1.	The Order falls squarely within the President's broad authority under Sections 1182(f) and 1185(a)	28
2.	Section 1152(a)(1)(A) does not require issuance of visas to aliens denied entry under the Order, and cannot justify the injunction in any event.....	30
B.	The Order Does Not Discriminate On The Basis Of Religion	35
1.	Plaintiffs' constitutional claim fails under <i>Mandel</i> because the Order rests on a facially legitimate, bona fide reason.....	35
2.	The district court erred by declining to apply <i>Mandel</i>	39
3.	The entry suspension complies with the Establishment Clause	42
a.	The Order's text and purpose are religion-neutral.....	42
b.	The Order cannot be enjoined based on campaign statements and other unofficial comments.....	425
III.	The Balance Of Equities Weighs Strongly Against Enjoining The Order...	53
IV.	The District Court's Nationwide Injunction Is Improper	55
CONCLUSION.....		57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 484 U.S.1 (1987).....	26, 29
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	21, 24
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	40
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Buckeye Cablevision, Inc. v. United States</i> , 438 F.2d 948 (6th Cir. 1971)	34
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	43, 48
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	19
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	55
<i>Direx Isr., Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991)	53
<i>DKT Mem'l Fund v. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	54

<i>Fiallo v. Bell,</i> 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	26, 36, 39, 41
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts,</i> 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	40
<i>Glassman v. Arlington County,</i> 628 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2010)	49
<i>Glassroth v. Moore,</i> 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Haig v. Agee,</i> 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	54
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,</i> 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	36
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,</i> 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	55
<i>Jackson v. Okaloosa County,</i> 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Johnson v. Whitehead,</i> 647 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2011)	39, 41
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh,</i> 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Kerry v. Din,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	27, 38
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel,</i> 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer,</i> 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	22
<i>Landon v. Plasencia,</i> 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	3

<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	43
<i>League of Women Voters v. North Carolina,</i> 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs,</i> 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 1 (1996)	27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	42
<i>Lewis v. Casey,</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	56
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18, 25
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	56
<i>Maryland v. King,</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	54
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	42, 43, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson,</i> 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)	40, 55
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny County,</i> 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004)	49
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cty. Sch. Dist. Seven,</i> 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)	22, 23
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy,</i> 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22, 24

<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville,</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	22
<i>Neighborhood TV Co. v. FCC,</i> 742 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,</i> 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	54
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald,</i> 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	40, 41, 46
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao de Vegetal v. Ashcroft,</i> 314 F.3d 463 (10th Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>Palmer v. Thompson,</i> 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	47
<i>PBM Prods., LLC v. Mead Johnson & Co.,</i> 639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton,</i> 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995)	50
<i>Raines v. Byrd,</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	18
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey,</i> 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,</i> 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	37, 46, 55
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White,</i> 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	49
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,</i> 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Salazar v. Buono,</i> 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	47

<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	29, 54
<i>Sarsour v. Trump,</i> No. 17-120 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2017)	15, 51
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County,</i> 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)	23, 24
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 523 U.S. 296 (1988)	18
<i>United States v. Abu Ali,</i> 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008)	54
<i>United States v. Armstrong,</i> 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	45
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.,</i> 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	45
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,</i> 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	40
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,</i> 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	36, 40
<i>United States v. Nixon,</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	41, 46
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	55
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,</i> 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	23
<i>United Transp. Union v. S.C. Pub. Ry. Comm'n,</i> 130 F.3d 627 (4th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Va. Soc'y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,</i> 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	56

<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	22, 23
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> ,	
2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017)	8
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	8, 14
2017 WL 1045950 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 16, 2017).....	9
Amended Order, No. 17-35105 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> ,	
541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,	
555 U.S. 7 (2008)	53
<i>Zhenli Ye Gon v. Holt</i> ,	
774 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	40
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8	51
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	45
Statutes:	
Foreign Relations Authorization Act of 1979,	
Pub. L. No. 95-426, § 707(a), 92 Stat. 963	30
Immigration and Nationality Act:	
8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)	31
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20)	31
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	26

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	16, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(B).....	33, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1157	6
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)(2)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)(3)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(1)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1181	4
8 U.S.C. § 1181(c)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(A)(i).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(B)(i)(II).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(B)(iv)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a).....	1, 7, 14, 16, 28, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1)	7, 28, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1187	5
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(A)(i).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(A)(ii).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(D)(i).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(D)(ii).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(A).....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(B).....	31

8 U.S.C. § 1201(g).....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1201(h).....	5, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1201(i).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1202(h).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1203	5
8 U.S.C. § 1204	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a).....	5
Pub. L. No. 89-236, §§ 1-2, 79 Stat. 911 (1965)	31
War Time Passport Act, ch. 81, Pub. L. No. 65-154, § 1(a), 40 Stat. 559 (1918)	30
6 U.S.C. § 236(b)(1).....	26
6 U.S.C. § 236(c)(1).....	26
6 U.S.C. § 236(f).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343	4
Regulations:	
22 C.F.R. § 42.62	5
22 C.F.R. § 42.81(a).....	20
Exec. Order No. 12,807 (May 24, 1992) 57 Fed. Reg. 21,133 (June 1, 1992).....	29
Exec. Order No. 13,769 (Jan. 27, 2017), 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017), 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)	<i>passim</i>

Proclamation 5517 (Aug. 22, 1986), 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 26, 1986).....	29
Proclamation 5829 (June 10, 1988), 53 Fed. Reg. 22,289 (June 114, 1988).....	29
Proclamation 5887 (Oct. 22, 1988), 53 Fed. Reg. 43,185 (Oct. 26, 1988)	29
Proclamation 6958 (Nov. 22, 1996), 61 Fed. Reg. 60,007 (Nov. 26, 1996).....	29
Proclamation 8342 (Jan. 16, 2009), 74 Fed. Reg. 4093 (Jan. 22, 2009).....	29
Proclamation 8693 (July 24, 2011), 76 Fed. Reg. 44,751 (July 27, 2011)	29
Other Authorities:	
Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>DHS Announces Further Travel Restrictions for the Visa Waiver Program</i> (Feb. 18, 2016), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2016/02/18/dhs-announces-further-travel-restrictions-visa-waiver-program	6
Dep't of Homeland Security, <i>Q&A: Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry to the United States</i> (Mar. 6, 2017), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/03/06/qa-protecting-nation-foreign-terrorist-entry-united-states	11
Charles Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (2016).....	32
Joint Ltr. to President (Mar. 6, 2017), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/17_0306_S1_DHS-DOJ-POTUS-letter_0.pdf	8
MESA, <i>2017 Annual Meeting</i> , http://www.mesana.org/annual-meeting/index.html	25
Pew-Templeton Global Religious Futures Project, <i>Muslim Population by Country</i> (2010), http://www.globalreligiousfutures.org/religions/muslims	44

<i>A Sitting President's Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000).....	41
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>County Reports on Terrorism 2015</i> (June 2016), https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/258249.pdf	5
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Executive Order on Visas</i> (Mar. 22, 2017), https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/news/important-announcement.html	11
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> (2016) https://fam.state.gov/FAM/09FAM/09FAM030214.html	33
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Report of the Visa Office 2015</i> , https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/law-and-policy/statistics/annual-reports/report-of-the-visa-office-2015.html	32
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Report of the Visa Office 2016</i> , https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/law-and-policy/statistics/annualreports/report-of-the-visa-office-2016.html	32
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Visa Bulletin</i> (March 2017), https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Bulletins/visabulletin_March2017.pdf	19
